CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT

ADVISORY PLANNING COMMISSION
AGENDA
TUESDAY JUNE 18, 2019
7:00 P.M.
COUNCIL CHAMBER, MUNICIPAL HALL

I CALL TO ORDER

Il. LATE ITEMS

Il ADOPTION OF AGENDA

V. ADOPTION OF MINUTES — May 21, 2019
V. STAFF REPORTS

1) REZONING APPLICATION
1072 Colville Road
[PID 005-541-885, Lot 13, Block 12, Section 10, Esquimalt District, Plan 5241]

Purpose of Application:

The applicant is requesting a change in zoning from the current RS-1 zone [Single
Family Residential] to a Comprehensive Development District zone [CD] to permit a
new duplex. The existing single family dwelling must be demolished before the new
duplex is constructed. There is a rezoning application for the property west of the
subject property, at 1076 Colville Road. The rezoning application was submitted by
the same owner for the same purpose however it will be rezoned separately.

Evaluation of this application should focus on issues relevant to zoning such as the
appropriateness of the proposed uses, height, density, massing, proposed unit sizes,
siting, setbacks, lot coverage, useable open space, parking, how the building relates
to surrounding sites; and consistency with the overall direction contained within the
Official Community Plan.

The site is located within the following Development Permit areas: Development
Permit Area No. 1 — Natural Environment, No. 3 — Enhance Design Control
Residential, No. 7 Energy Conservation and Greenhouse Gas Reduction and No. 8 —
Water Conservation of the Township’s Official Community Plan. If the application for
rezoning is approved, a Development Permit governing the form and character of the
buildings, landscaping, and consistency with guidelines relating to natural
environment protection, energy conservation, green house gas reduction and water
conservation would be considered by Council at a future date.

Recommendation:

The Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends to Council that the
application for rezoning, authorizing one new duplex on the property in accordance
with Site Plan prepared by Mcllvaney Riley Land Surveying Inc. stamped “Received
May 10, 2019” and be consistent with architectural plans provided by Adapt Design
stamped “Received April 17, 2019” for the proposed development to be located at
1072 Colville Road [PID 005-541-885, Lot 13, Block 12, Section 10, Esquimalt
District, Plan 5241] be forwarded to Council with a recommendation to either
approve, approve with conditions, or deny the application; and provide
reasons for the chosen recommendation.
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2)

3)

REZONING APPLICATION
1076 Colville Road
[PID 000-716-901, Lot 12 Block 12 Section 10 Esquimalt District Plan 5241]

Purpose of the Application:

The applicant is requesting a change in zoning from the current RS-1 zone [Single
Family Residential] to a Comprehensive Development District zone [CD] to permit a
new duplex. The existing single family dwelling must be demolished before the new
duplex is constructed. There is a rezoning application for the property east of the
subject property, at 1072 Colville Road. The rezoning application was submitted by
the same owner for the same purpose however it will be rezoned separately.

Evaluation of this application should focus on issues relevant to zoning such as the
appropriateness of the proposed uses, height, density, massing, proposed unit sizes,
siting, setbacks, lot coverage, useable open space, parking, how the building relates
to surrounding sites; and consistency with the overall direction contained within the
Official Community Plan.

The site is located within the following Development Permit areas: Development
Permit Area No. 1 — Natural Environment, No. 3 — Enhance Design Control
Residential, No. 7 Energy Conservation and Greenhouse Gas Reduction and No. 8 —
Water Conservation of the Township’s Official Community Plan. If the application for
rezoning is approved, a Development Permit governing the form and character of the
buildings, landscaping, and consistency with guidelines relating to natural
environment protection, energy conservation, green house gas reduction and water
conservation would be considered by Council at a future date.

Recommendation:

The Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends to Council that the
application for rezoning, authorizing one new duplex on the property in accordance
with Site Plan prepared by prepared by Mcllvaney Riley Land Surveying Inc. stamped
“Received May 10, 2019” and be consistent with architectural plans provided by
Adapt Design stamped “Received April 17, 2019” for the proposed development to be
located at 1076 Colville Road [PID 000-716-901, Lot 12 Block 12 Section 10
Esquimalt District Plan 5241] be forwarded to Council with a recommendation to
either approve, approve with conditions, or deny the application; and provide
reasons for the chosen recommendation.

REZONING APPLICATION
1048 Tillicum Road
[Lot D, Section 10, Esquimalt District, Plan 11683]

Purpose of the Application:

The applicant is requesting a change in zoning from the current RD-1 [Two Family
Residential] zone to a Comprehensive Development District Zone [CD] to
accommodate the proposed five strata townhouse residences to be constructed in
two buildings on the subject property.

The existing duplex would be demolished and the five new dwelling units would be
constructed. Specific form and character issues relating to the aesthetics of the
building, such as cladding materials, window materials, railings, fencing, doorways,
streetscape improvements and detailed landscaping will be evaluated in a separate
application for Development Permit should this rezoning application be approved by
Council.
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4)

5)

Evaluation of this application should focus on issues relevant to zoning such
as the appropriateness of the proposed height, density and massing, proposed
unit sizes, siting, setbacks, lot coverage, useable open space, how the building
relates to adjacent and surrounding sites and whether the proposed uses are
appropriate and consistent with the overall direction contained within the
Official Community Plan.

Recommendation:

That the Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission [APC] recommends that the
application for rezoning to authorize development of five (5) Townhouse Residential
units as sited on the survey plan prepared by Glen Mitchel Land Surveying Inc. and
incorporating the height and massing consistent with the architectural plans provided
by Zebra Design , both stamped “Received May 9, 2019”, detailing the development
proposed to be located at 1048 Tillicum Road [Lot D, Section 10, Esquimalt District,
Plan 11683], be forwarded to Council with a recommendation to either approve,
approve with conditions, or deny the application including reasons for the
chosen recommendation.

REZONING APPLICATION

829 Admirals Road

PID 001759817; Lot A, Section 10, Esquimalt District, Plan 28540, except part in
Plan VIP86936

Purpose of the Application:

This rezoning application is to allow for the retail sale of cannabis in an existing
building. The applicant proposes to rezone the property at 829 Admirals Rd. to a site
specific (CD) zone. The proposal is for Unit C, on the ground floor of a mixed use
building.

Evaluation of this application should focus on issues relevant to a change in zoning;
such as the appropriateness of the proposed uses, the fit with the neighbourhood,
parking, pedestrian and vehicle traffic levels, and consistency with the overall
direction contained within the Official Community Plan.

Recommendation:

The Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends that the application for
rezoning to allow for the operation of a Cannabis Sales Store, consistent with the site
plan prepared by JE Anderson and Associates, stamped “Received May 6, 2019” be
forwarded to Council with a recommendation to either approve, approve with
conditions, or deny the application; including reasons for the chosen
recommendation.

REZONING APPLICATION
1314-1322 Esquimalt Road
PID 002-535-939; Lot A, Suburban Lot 38, Esquimalt District, Plan 27046

Purpose of the Application:

This rezoning application is to allow for the retail sale of cannabis in an existing
building. The applicant proposes to rezone the property at 1314-1322 Esquimalt Rd.
to a site specific (CD) zone. The proposal is for Unit A, on the ground floor of a
mixed use building.
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Evaluation of this application should focus on issues relevant to a change in zoning;
such as the appropriateness of the proposed uses, the fit with the neighbourhood,
parking, pedestrian and vehicle traffic levels, and consistency with the overall
direction contained within the Official Community Plan.

Recommendation:

The Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends that the application for
rezoning to allow for the operation of a Cannabis Sales Store at 1318A Esquimalt
Rd., consistent with the site plan prepared by EDDA Creative, stamped “Received
June 7, 2019” be forwarded to Council with a recommendation to either approve,
approve with conditions, or deny the application; including reasons for the
chosen recommendation.

VI. ADJOURNMENT



CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT

ADVISORY PLANNING COMMISSION
MINUTES OF MAY 21, 2019
COUNCIL CHAMBERS, MUNICIPAL HALL

PRESENT: Graeme Dempster Helen Edley
Fil Ferri Chris Munkacsi
Michael Angrove Marie Fidoe
STAFF: Bill Brown, Director of Development Services, Staff Liaison

Trevor Parkes, Senior Planner

Alex Tang, Planner

Janany Nagulan, Planner

Fred Billingham, Planning Technician

REGRETS: Duncan Cavens

COUNCIL LIAISON: Councillor Meagan Brame

Councilor Jacob Helliwell

CALL TO ORDER

Graeme Dempster, Chair, called the Advisory Planning Commission meeting to order at 7:05 p.m.
LATE ITEMS

There were no late items

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA

Moved by Helen Edley, seconded by Chris Munkacsi: That the agenda be approved as circulated.
Carried Unanimously

ADOPTION OF MINUTES

Moved by Fil Ferri seconded by Helen Edley: That the minutes of April 16, 2019 be adopted as
circulated. Carried Unanimously

STAFF REPORTS

1) DEVELOPMENT PERMIT and DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT
1129 Munro Street

Fil Ferri declared a conflict of interest since the applicant is a friend of his. Mr. Ferri left the
Council Chambers at 7:07 p.m.

Jeffrey Duffield, applicant / owner provided an overview of the Development Permit and
Development Variance Permit Applications for 1129 Munro Street.

Commission comments and questions included (response in italics):
e Has the Commission seen this application before? It was on an earlier agenda but pulled
by the applicant so that modifications to the application could be made.
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2)

RECOMMENDATION:

Moved by Helen Edley, seconded by Marie Fidoe: That the application for a Development
Permit and a Development Variance Permit allowing construction of a new accessory building
as illustrated in the architectural drawings and landscape plan prepared by Jeffrey A. Duffield,
stamped “Received April 8 2019”, sited as detailed on the survey plan prepared by Ryan P.
Hourston BCLS, stamped “Received April 8 2019”, and including the following variances for
the property located at PID 026-958-376, Lot 2, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan VIP82523
[1129 Munro Street]] be forwarded to Council with a recommendation by the Esquimalt
Advisory Planning Commission to approve; as the design is in keeping with the house
and the neighbourhood and it is not obvious that it is in front of the house. In addition,
there is still room for cars to be parked on the site. Carried Unanimously

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 34 (9)(b)(i) — Siting Requirements — Accessory
Building — Front Setback: Exemption from the requirement that no Accessory Building
shall be located in front of the front face of the Principal Building

Parking Bylaw No. 1992, No. 2011, Part 4 (9)(4) — Provisions and Maintenance of Off-
Street Parking and Loading Areas: Exemption to the requirement that Parking Spaces in
Residential zones be located no closer to the Front Lot Line than the front face of the
Principal Building [i.e. the one required parking space will be located in the new accessory
building].

Fil Ferri returned to the Council Chambers at 7:14.

DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT
1217 Juno Street

Graham Busch, applicant / owner provided an overview of the Development Variance Permit
Application for 1217 Juno Street.

Commission comments and questions included (response in italics):
e The Commission had not questions.

RECOMMENDATION:

Moved by Michael Angrove, seconded by Helen Edley: That the application for a
Development Variance Permit, permitting the enclosure of the existing carport as per
Architectural Plans prepared by Maverick Solution Limited stamped “Received May 2, 2019”
and to include the following variances to the Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050, for the property
located at 1217 Juno Street [PID:007-993-501,Lot 5, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan
1104] be forwarded to Council with a recommendation by the Esquimalt Advisory
Planning Commission to approve; as the proposal improves the design by reorienting
the front door to the street. In addition, there are no parking issues. Carried
Unanimously

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No.2050, Section 34 (9)(a)(i) — Setback Reqguirements — Principal
Building — Front Setback. A 0.7 metre decrease to the requirement that no principal
building shall be located within 7.5 metres of the Front Lot Line, [i.e. from 7.5 metres to 6.8
metres]

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 34 (9)(a)(ii) — Setback Requirements — Principal
Building — Side Setback. A 0.9 metres decrease to the total Setback of all Side yards not
to be less than 4.5 metres. [i.e. from 4.5 metres to 3.6 metres]
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Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 9 (4) — Provision _and Maintenance of Off —
Street Parking and Loading Areas. An exemption from the requirement that parking
spaces in residential zones shall be located no closer to the Front Lot Line than the front
face of the Principal Building.

3) DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT
502 Paradise Street

The applicants did not provide an overview of the Development Variance Permit Application
for 502 Paradise Street.

Commission comments and questions included (response in italics):
e The Commission did not have any questions.

RECOMMENDATION:

Moved by Chris Munkacsi seconded by Fil Ferri: That the application for a Development
Variance Permit, bringing the existing principal building into compliance to allow for the
reconstruction of the front stairs and construction of a porch roof as per plans stamped
“Received April 5, 2019” and BC Surveyor Site Plan prepared by Wey Mayenburg Land
Surveying Inc. stamped “Received April 5, 2019”and to include the following variances to the
Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050, for the property located at 502 Paradise Street [PID:009-173-
242, Lot 37, Block F, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan 292] be forwarded to Council with
a recommendation by the Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission to approve; as it
brings the development into compliance. Carried Unanimously

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No.2050, Section 34 (9)(a)(i) — Setback Requirements — Principal
Building — Front Setback. A 4.2 metre decrease to the requirement that no principal
building shall be located within 7.5 metres of the Front Lot Line [i.e. from 7.5 metres
to 6.8 metres]

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 34 (9)(a)(ii) — Setback Requirements — Principal
Building — Side Setback. A 0.8 metres decrease to the requirement that no principal
building shall be located within 1.5 metres of an Interior Lot Line. [i.e. from 1.5 metres to
0.7 metres]

4) DEVELOPMENT PERMIT AND DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT APPLICATION
10-300 PLASKETT PLACE

Gary Brennan, applicant / owner provided an overview of the Development Permit and
Development Variance Permit Application for 10-300 Plaskett Place.

Commission comments and questions included (response in italics):
e Are there any other agencies involved in the approval process? No.

e What is the height of the deck? It will not affect any views.

e Was the 10 m setback brought in after the houses were built? Yes

RECOMMENDATION:

Moved by Helen Edley, seconded by Chris Mukacsi: That the application for a Development
Permit and a Development Variance Permit, authorizing construction of a patio deck as
illustrated in the plans prepared by Java Designs, and sited in accordance with the BC
Land Surveyor’s Site Plan prepared by Michael E. Claxton, both stamped “Received April 9,
2019", and including the following variances for the property located at 10-300 Plaskett
Place [PID 017-658-187 Strata Lot 10, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Strata Plan VIS2246,
together with an interest in the common property in proportion to the unit entittement of the
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strata lot as shown on Form 1] be forwarded to Council with a recommendation by the
Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission to approve as the variance is minimal.
Carried Unanimously

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 34 (8)(a) — Lot Coverage: A 1.2% increase to
the requirement that all Principal Buildings, Accessory Buildings and Structures
combined, shall not cover more than 30% of the Area of a Parcel [i.e. from 30% to
31.2%).

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 34 (9)(b)(i) — Siting Requirements —
Accessory Building — Front Setback: Exemption from the requirement that no
Accessory Building shall be located in front of the front face of the Principal Building.

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 34 (9)(a)(ii) — Siting Requirements —
Accessory Building — Side Setback: A 1.1 metre decrease to the requirement that no
Accessry Building shall be located within 1.5 metres of an Interior Side Lot Line [i.e. from
1.5 metres to 0.4 metre].

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 34 (9)(a)(iv) — Siting Requirements —
Accessory Building — Building Separation: Exemption from the requirement that no
Accessory Building shall be located within 2.5 metres of a Principal Building.

5) DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT APPLICATION

6)

835 DUNSMUIR ROAD

Heather Spinney, Praxis Architects Inc. provided an overview of the Development
Variance Permit Application for 835 Dunsmuir Road.

Commission comments and questions included (response in italics):
¢ Does the wall extension affect any parking spaces? It will allow proper sized parking
stalls.

RECOMMENDATION:

Moved by Helen Edley, seconded by Chris Mukacsi: That the Development Variance
Permit application for the following variance to Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, as shown
on the architectural plan of the parking level, provided by Praxis Architects Inc., stamped
“Received May 15, 2019", for the proposed 5 storey 32 unit apartment building at 835
Dunsmuir Road [PID 030-709-156 Parcel A (Being a consolidation of Lots 2 and 3, see
CA7353737), Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan 9757] be forwarded to Council with a
recommendation by the Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission to approve; as it
is a minor variation and increases the stability of the building. Carried Unanimously

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 67.95. (9)(a)(v) — Siting Exceptions —
Principal Building - A 0.7 metre decrease to the requirement that no principal
building shall be located within 2.0 metres of the northern Exterior Side Lot Line to
accommodate the parking structure situated below the First Storey [i.e. from 2.0
metres to 1.3 metre]

REZONING APPLICATION
937 COLVILLE ROAD

Ryan Jabs, Lapis Homes Ltd., Inc. provided an overview of the Rezoning Application for
937 Colville Road.
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Commission comments and questions included (response in italics):

¢ Did you consider lot consolidation with the adjacent Iot? Yes, however it would have
been difficult to consolidate given where the design was. We are proposing something
that is sympathetic to the proposed adjacent development. The two developments will
work well together.

¢ Did you incorporate the Design Review Committee’s comments into your design? The
Design Review Committee wanted the building designed to the RM3 zone. The project
would not be doable under the RM3 zone. We have now shown the proposed project in
a future street scape as opposed to the existing one. We have also removed one of the
front stairways. In addition, a lattice and vine wall has been added at the back to soften
things up.

e What happens if someone buys a car after they move in? Everyone will be told when
they move in that there is limited on-site parking.

o What is the street parking situation? There is plenty of street parking.

RECOMMENDATION:

Moved by Michael Angrove, seconded by Marie Fidoe: That the application for a rezoning,
authorizing six (6) townhouse dwelling units as sited on the survey plan prepared by Island
Land Surveying Ltd., stamped “Received May 14, 2019” and incorporating the height and
massing consistent with the architectural plans provided by Christine Lintott Architects,
stamped “Received April 23, 2019”, detailing the development proposed to be located at
937 Colville Road [PID 003-679-144, Lot 4, Block 1, Section 10, Esquimalt District, Plan
6277], be forwarded to Council with a recommendation by the Esquimalt Advisory
Planning Commission to approve subject to Council considering requiring more
green space because the project fits into the neighbourhood but seems to lack
green space.

Carried Graeme Dempster opposed
VI. ADJOURNMENT

The meeting adjourned 8:18 p.m.

CERTIFIED CORRECT

CHAIR, ADVISORY PLANNING COMMISSION ANJA NURVO, CORPORATE OFFICER
THIS 18™ DAY OF JUNE 2019



CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT

Municipal Hall, 1229 Esquimalt Road, Esquimalt, B.C. V9A 3P1
Telephone (250) 414-7100 Fax (250) 414-7111

APC Meeting: June 18, 2019

STAFF REPORT

DATE: June 13, 2019
TO: Chair and Members of the Advisory Planning Commission
FROM: Janany Nagulan, Planner

Bill Brown, Director of Development Services

SUBJECT: REZONING APPLICATION -
1072 Colville Road
[PID 005-541-885, Lot 13, Block 12, Section 10, Esquimalt District, Plan 5241]

RECOMMENDATION:

The Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends to Council that the application for
rezoning, authorizing one new duplex on the property in accordance with Site Plan prepared by
Mcllvaney Riley Land Surveying Inc. stamped “Received May 10, 2019” and be consistent with
architectural plans provided by Adapt Design stamped “Received April 17, 2019 for the
proposed development to be located at 1072 Colville Road [PID 005-541-885, Lot 13, Block 12,
Section 10, Esquimalt District, Plan 5241] be forwarded to Council with a recommendation to
either approve, approve with conditions, or deny the application; and provide reasons for
the chosen recommendation.

BACKGROUND:

Purpose of the Application

The applicant is requesting a change in zoning from the current RS-1 zone [Single Family
Residential] to a Comprehensive Development District zone [CD] to permit a new duplex. The
existing single family dwelling must be demolished before the new duplex is constructed. There
is a rezoning application for the property west of the subject property, at 1076 Colville Road.
The rezoning application was submitted by the same owner for the same purpose however it will
be rezoned separately.

Evaluation of this application should focus on issues relevant to zoning such as the
appropriateness of the proposed uses, height, density, massing, proposed unit sizes, siting,
setbacks, lot coverage, useable open space, parking, how the building relates to surrounding
sites; and consistency with the overall direction contained within the Official Community Plan.

The site is located within the following Development Permit areas: Development Permit Area
No. 1 — Natural Environment, No. 3 — Enhance Design Control Residential, No. 7 Energy
Conservation and Greenhouse Gas Reduction and No. 8 — Water Conservation of the
Township’s Official Community Plan. If the application for rezoning is approved, a Development
Permit governing the form and character of the buildings, landscaping, and consistency with
guidelines relating to natural environment protection, energy conservation, green house gas
reduction and water conservation would be considered by Council at a future date.
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Context

Applicant: Denise Kors [Kors Development Services]
Owners: David Kindrod [1112202 B.C. LTC]
Property Size: Metric: 639 m? Imperial: 6878.14 ft*
Existing Land Use: Single Family Dwelling
Surrounding Land Uses:
North: Golf Course [P-3]
South: Single Family Residential [RS-1]
West: Single Family Residential [RS-1]
East: Single Family Residential [RS-1]
Existing Zoning: RS-1 [Single Family Residential]
Proposed Zoning: CD [Comprehensive Development District]
Existing OCP Designation: Low Density Residential [No change required]

Zoning and Parking

The proposed Comprehensive Development District zone would be consistent with duplex
projects and would contain the following uses: two family residential, home occupation, boarding
and urban hens. The applicant has not proposed accessory building on the lot.

Density, Lot Coverage, Siting and Parking: The following chart compares the floor area ratio,
lot coverage, setbacks, building height, and parking of this proposal with the requirements of the
RD-1 [Two Family Residential zone] and its current zone RS-1 [Single Family]:

Current RD-1 Proposed CD
RS-1 [Two Family Zone
[Single Family | Residential] 1072 Colville
Residential] Road
Minimum Parcel 530 m2 668 m2 646 m2
Size
Floor Area Ratio 0.35 0.40 0.40
Lot Coverage 30% 30% 36%
Setbacks
e Front 7.5m 7.5m 6.8 m
e Rear 7.5m 7.5m 7.5m
e Side 3.0m/1.5m 3.0m/1.5m 21m/22m
Building Height 7.3m 7.3m 7.3m
Off Street Parking | 1 space 1 space 1 space

The Floor Area Ratio [FAR]: The new proposed duplex has a FAR of 0.40 which is consistent
with the maximum FAR allowed for a lot less than 800 m? in the RD-1 zone.

Lot Coverage: The Lot Coverage of the current proposal is 36% which exceeds the typical
requirement for a RD-1 Zone. Accessory buildings are not proposed therefore are not included
Lot Coverage calculations.

Setbacks: The Eastern Side Setback of the proposed duplex is 2.2 m and the proposed
Western Side Setback is 2.1 m. To be consistent with the RD-1 Zone the Side Setback
requirements are 3.0 m and 1.5 m. The proposed front setback is 6.8 m and the rear setback is
7.7 m and within the RD-1 Zone the Front and Rear Setback are 7.5 m each.
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Official Community Plan

This proposal is consistent with the ‘Present’ and the ‘Proposed’ Land Use Designations applied
to the subject property, “Low Density Residential”.

The following policies were considered in evaluating this development application:

Section 5 Housing & Residential Land Use

Objective: Support the expansion of housing types within Esquimalt while addressing concerns
such as tree protection, parking, traffic, noise, effects on neighbouring properties, and
neighbourhood character.

» Policy: Support the development of a variety of housing types and designs to meet the
anticipated housing needs of residents. This may include non-market and market housing
options that are designed to accommodate young and multi-generational families, the local
workforce, as well as middle and high income households.

Section 5.2 Low Density Residential Redevelopment
Objective: Strive for redevelopment and infill development that improves and enhances the
appearance and livability of neighbourhoods and the community as a whole.

» Policy: Proposed redevelopment or infill within present low density residential land use
designated areas should be built to high quality design and landscaping standards and
respond sensitively to existing neighbourhood amenities.

Green Building Features

The applicant has completed the Esquimalt Green Building Checklist [attached].

Comments From Other Departments

Building Inspection: No concerns. Subject to review for Building Code and Bylaw compliance
at time of Building Permit Application.

Engineering Services: Engineering has completed a preliminary review of the proposed
development and have the following comments:

Completion of Works and Services
According to Bylaw 2175, including all Schedules, the developer may be required to provide all
Works and Services up to the road centreline. All Works and Services that are required to be
constructed and installed at the expense of the Owner shall be constructed before the
Approving Officer approves the development unless the Owner:

o Deposits with the Municipality a Security Deposit in the amount of 120% of the estimated

construction cost, and
e Enters into a Servicing Agreement with the Municipality

Serviceability
A preliminary review reveals that the drain service connection for the subject property is

discharged to the yard. The proposed development is to have Services as per Bylaw 2175
(Subdivision and Development Control Bylaw), including, but not limited to, new sewer and drain
connections to each side of the duplex and underground H/T/C. New curb, gutter, and sidewalk
along the frontage is also required.
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Engineering
The Applicant is responsible for retaining the services of a qualified professional for the design

and construction supervision of all Works and Services, including construction cost, engineering
fees, administrative fees, and as indicated in Bylaw 2175.

Additional comments
Additional review comments will be provided when detailed engineering drawings are submitted.

Fire Services: No Concerns

Parks Services: A tree cutting permit application must be submitted for all trees that are
planned to be removed as part of the construction, including boulevard trees. All trees that are
to be retained must have tree protection fencing, erected at the drip line prior to commencement
of work. No trees are to be removed prior to receiving an approved tree cutting permit.

Public Notification

As this is a rezoning application, should it proceed to a Public Hearing, notices will be mailed to
tenants and owners of properties within 100m (328 ft.) of the subject property. One sign on the
property indicating that the property is under consideration for a change in zoning has been
installed on the property since May 2019. The sign will be updated to include the date, time, and
location of the Public Hearing.

ALTERNATIVES:

1. Forward the application for Rezoning to Council with a recommendation of approval
including reasons for the recommendation.

2. Forward the application for Rezoning to Council with a recommendation of approval
including specific conditions and including reasons for the recommendation.

3. Forward the application for Rezoning to Council with a recommendation of denial
including reasons for the recommendation.
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CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT

Municipal Hall, 1229 Esquimalt Road, Esquimalt, B.C. V9A 3P1
Telephone (250) 414-7100 Fax (250) 414-7111

APC Meeting: June 18, 2019

STAFF REPORT

DATE: June 13, 2019
TO: Chair and Members of the Advisory Planning Commission
FROM: Janany Nagulan, Planner

Bill Brown, Director of Development Services

SUBJECT: REZONING APPLICATION-
1076 Colville Road
[PID 000-716-901, Lot 12 Block 12 Section 10 Esquimalt District Plan 5241]

RECOMMENDATION:

The Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends to Council that the application for
rezoning, authorizing one new duplex on the property in accordance with Site Plan prepared by
prepared by Mcllvaney Riley Land Surveying Inc. stamped “Received May 10, 2019” and be
consistent with architectural plans provided by Adapt Design stamped “Received April 17, 2019”
for the proposed development to be located at 1076 Colville Road [PID 000-716-901, Lot 12
Block 12 Section 10 Esquimalt District Plan 5241] be forwarded to Council with a
recommendation to either approve, approve with conditions, or deny the application; and
provide reasons for the chosen recommendation.

BACKGROUND:

Purpose of the Application

The applicant is requesting a change in zoning from the current RS-1 zone [Single Family
Residential] to a Comprehensive Development District zone [CD] to permit a new duplex. The
existing single family dwelling must be demolished before the new duplex is constructed. There
is a rezoning application for the property east of the subject property, at 1072 Colville Road. The
rezoning application was submitted by the same owner for the same purpose however it will be
rezoned separately.

Evaluation of this application should focus on issues relevant to zoning such as the
appropriateness of the proposed uses, height, density, massing, proposed unit sizes, siting,
setbacks, lot coverage, useable open space, parking, how the building relates to surrounding
sites; and consistency with the overall direction contained within the Official Community Plan.

The site is located within the following Development Permit areas: Development Permit Area
No. 1 — Natural Environment, No. 3 — Enhance Design Control Residential, No. 7 Energy
Conservation and Greenhouse Gas Reduction and No. 8 — Water Conservation of the
Township’s Official Community Plan. If the application for rezoning is approved, a Development
Permit governing the form and character of the buildings, landscaping, and consistency with
guidelines relating to natural environment protection, energy conservation, green house gas
reduction and water conservation would be considered by Council at a future date.
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Context

Applicant: Denise Kors [Kors Development Services]
Owners: David Kindrod [1112202 B.C. LTC]
Property Size: Metric: 646 m? Imperial: 6953.49 ft*
Existing Land Use: Single Family Dwelling
Surrounding Land Uses:
North: Golf Course [P-3]
South: Single Family Residential [RS-1]
West: Single Family Residential [RS-1]
East: Single Family Residential [RS-1]
Existing Zoning: RS-1 [Single Family Residential]
Proposed Zoning: CD [Comprehensive Development District]
Existing OCP Designation: Low Density Residential [No change required]

Zoning and Parking

The proposed Comprehensive Development District zone would be consistent with duplex
projects and would contain the following uses: two family residential, home occupation, boarding
and urban hens. The applicant has not proposed accessory building on the lot.

Density, Lot Coverage, Siting and Parking: The following chart compares the floor area ratio,
lot coverage, setbacks, building height, and parking of this proposal with the requirements of the
RD-1 [Two Family Residential zone] and its current zone RS-1 [Single Family]:

Current RD-1 Proposed CD
RS-1 [Two Family Zone
[Single Family | Residential] 1076 Colville
Residential] Road
Minimum Parcel 530 m2 668 m2 646 m2
Size
Floor Area Ratio 0.35 0.40 0.40
Lot Coverage 30% 30% 36%
Setbacks
e Front 7.5m 7.5m 6.8 m
e Rear 7.5m 7.5m 7.5m
e Side 3.0m/1.5m 3.0m/1.5m 2.1m/1.6m
Building Height 7.3m 7.3m 7.3m
Off Street Parking | 1 space 1 space 1 space

The Floor Area Ratio [FAR]: The new proposed duplex has a FAR of 0.40 which is consistent
with the maximum FAR allowed for a lot less than 800 m? in the RD-1 zone.

Lot Coverage: The Lot Coverage of the current proposal is 36% which exceeds the typical
requirement for a RD-1 Zone. Accessory buildings are not proposed therefore are not included
Lot Coverage calculations.

Setbacks: The Eastern Side Setback of the proposed duplex is 1.6 m and the proposed
Western Side Setback is 2.1 m. To be consistent with the RD-1 Zone the Side Setback
requirements are 3.0 m and 1.5 m. The proposed front setback is 6.8 m and the rear setback is
7.8 m and within the RD-1 Zone the Front and Rear Setback are 7.5 m each.



Subject: Rezoning — 1076 Colville Road Page 3

Official Community Plan

This proposal is consistent with the ‘Present’ and the ‘Proposed’ Land Use Designations applied
to the subject property, “Low Density Residential”.

The following policies were considered in evaluating this development application:

Section 5 Housing & Residential Land Use

Objective: Support the expansion of housing types within Esquimalt while addressing concerns
such as tree protection, parking, traffic, noise, effects on neighbouring properties, and
neighbourhood character.

» Policy: Support the development of a variety of housing types and designs to meet the
anticipated housing needs of residents. This may include non-market and market housing
options that are designed to accommodate young and multi-generational families, the local
workforce, as well as middle and high income households.

Section 5.2 Low Density Residential Redevelopment
Objective: Strive for redevelopment and infill development that improves and enhances the
appearance and livability of neighbourhoods and the community as a whole.

» Policy: Proposed redevelopment or infill within present low density residential land use
designated areas should be built to high quality design and landscaping standards and
respond sensitively to existing neighbourhood amenities.

Green Building Features

The applicant has completed the Esquimalt Green Building Checklist [attached].

Comments From Other Departments

Building Inspection: No concerns. Subject to review for Building Code and Bylaw compliance
at time of Building Permit Application.

Engineering Services: Engineering has completed a preliminary review of the proposed
development and have the following comments:

Completion of Works and Services
According to Bylaw 2175, including all Schedules, the developer may be required to provide all
Works and Services up to the road centreline. All Works and Services that are required to be
constructed and installed at the expense of the Owner shall be constructed before the
Approving Officer approves the development unless the Owner:

o Deposits with the Municipality a Security Deposit in the amount of 120% of the estimated

construction cost, and
e Enters into a Servicing Agreement with the Municipality

Serviceability
A preliminary review reveals that the drain service connection for the subject property is

discharged to the yard. The proposed development is to have Services as per Bylaw 2175
(Subdivision and Development Control Bylaw), including, but not limited to, new sewer and drain
connections to each side of the duplex and underground H/T/C. New curb, gutter, and sidewalk
along the frontage is also required.
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Engineering
The Applicant is responsible for retaining the services of a qualified professional for the design

and construction supervision of all Works and Services, including construction cost, engineering
fees, administrative fees, and as indicated in Bylaw 2175.

Additional comments
Additional review comments will be provided when detailed engineering drawings are submitted.

Fire Services: No Concerns

Parks Services: A tree cutting permit application must be submitted for all trees that are
planned to be removed as part of the construction, including boulevard trees. All trees that are
to be retained must have tree protection fencing, erected at the drip line prior to commencement
of work. No trees are to be removed prior to receiving an approved tree cutting permit.

Public Notification

As this is a rezoning application, should it proceed to a Public Hearing, notices will be mailed to
tenants and owners of properties within 100m (328 ft.) of the subject property. One sign on the
property indicating that the property is under consideration for a change in zoning has been
installed on the property since May 2019. The sign will be updated to include the date, time, and
location of the Public Hearing.

ALTERNATIVES:

1. Forward the application for Rezoning to Council with a recommendation of approval
including reasons for the recommendation.

2. Forward the application for Rezoning to Council with a recommendation of approval
including specific conditions and including reasons for the recommendation.

3. Forward the application for Rezoning to Council with a recommendation of denial
including reasons for the recommendation.
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CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT

Municipal Hall, 1229 Esquimalt Road, Esquimalt, B.C. V9A 3P1
Telephone (250) 414-7100 Fax (250) 414-7111

APC Meeting: June 18, 2019

STAFF REPORT

DATE: June 13, 2019
TO: Chair and Members of the Advisory Planning Commission
FROM: Trevor Parkes, Senior Planner

Bill Brown, Director of Development Services

SUBJECT: REZONING APPLICATION
1048 Tillicum Road
[Lot D, Section 10, Esquimalt District, Plan 11683]

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission [APC] recommends that the application for
rezoning to authorize development of five (5) Townhouse Residential units as sited on the
survey plan prepared by Glen Mitchel Land Surveying Inc. and incorporating the height and
massing consistent with the architectural plans provided by Zebra Design , both stamped
“Received May 9, 2019", detailing the development proposed to be located at 1048 Tillicum
Road [Lot D, Section 10, Esquimalt District, Plan 11683], be forwarded to Council with a
recommendation to either approve, approve with conditions, or deny the application
including reasons for the chosen recommendation.

BACKGROUND:

Purpose of the Application:

The applicant is requesting a change in zoning from the current RD-1 [Two Family Residential]
zone to a Comprehensive Development District Zone [CD] to accommodate the proposed five
strata townhouse residences to be constructed in two buildings on the subject property.

The existing duplex would be demolished and the five new dwelling units would be constructed.
Specific form and character issues relating to the aesthetics of the building, such as cladding
materials, window materials, railings, fencing, doorways, streetscape improvements and
detailed landscaping will be evaluated in a separate application for Development Permit should
this rezoning application be approved by Council.

Evaluation of this application should focus on issues relevant to zoning such as the
appropriateness of the proposed height, density and massing, proposed unit sizes,
siting, setbacks, lot coverage, useable open space, how the building relates to adjacent
and surrounding sites and whether the proposed uses are appropriate and consistent
with the overall direction contained within the Official Community Plan.
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Context

Applicant:  Zebra Design [David Yamamoto]

Owner: 1175902 BC Ltd., Inc. No. BC1175902 [Andrew Mills]
Property Size: Metric: 999 m? Imperial: 10,753 ft?
Existing Land Use: Two Family Residence

Surrounding Land Uses:

North: 5 Townhouses/ Esquimalt Gorge Park

South: Two Family Residential

West: Single Family Residential

East: Single Family Residential/ Two Family Residential

Present OCP Designation: Low Density Residential

Proposed OCP Designation: Townhouse Residential [no change required]
Existing Zoning: RD-1 [Two Family Residential]

Proposed Zoning: CD [Comprehensive Development District]

Comments From Other Departments

The plans for this proposal were circulated to other departments and the following comments
were received by the APC submission deadline:

Building Inspection: No concerns. Construct to current BC Building Code and Municipal
Building Code Bylaw, 2002, No. 2538. Subject to code and bylaw review at time of building
permit application.

Engineering Services: Engineering staff have completed a preliminary evaluation of Works
and Services that would be required for the five townhomes proposed to be located at 1048
Tillicum Road. Staff confirms that the design appears achievable on the site and that
appropriate works and services are available in the immediate area. If approved the
development must be serviced in accordance with bylaw requirements including, but not limited
to new sewer and drain connections and underground hydro, telephone and cable services.
New gutter, curb and sidewalk along the Tillicum Road frontage may also be required. Should
the application be approved, additional comments will be provided when detailed civil
engineering drawings are submitted as part of a Building Permit application.

Staff notes the presence of a Statutory Right of Way [SRW] located abutting the rear property
line of the parcel. Staff request the southern side yard design of Building ‘B’ be amended by
removing the proposed stairs and retaining wall and grading this portion of the site from the
visitor parking space up to the elevation to the proposed rear yard. This will ensure access to
the SRW is preserved in perpetuity.

Development Services: Preliminary review of these plans raises a question regarding the
appropriateness of permitting unrestricted left turn access both to and from Tillicum Road to this
proposed development, particularly at times of peak traffic. Staff recommend the applicant
commission a traffic study, completed by a qualified professional, to clarify if a potential issue
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exists and if one does, recommendations to mitigate such risk.
ISSUES:

Zoning

Density, Lot Coverage, Siting and Setbacks: The following chart compares the setbacks, lot
coverage, floor area ratio and parking of this proposal with the requirements of the RM-3
[Multiple Family Residential Zone]:

RM-3 Proposed CD Zone
(Multiple Family (5 Townhouse Units)
Townhouse)
Minimum Unit Size 75 m? 130 m?
Floor Area Ratio 0.60 0.63
Lot Coverage 25% 35%
Setbacks
e Front 7.5m 4.7 m
e Rear 7.5m 58m
e Side 45m/4.5m 2.5/2.7m
Building Height 9.0m 9.3m
Off Street Parking 10 spaces 8 spaces

Floor Area Ratio: FAR measures buildable space in ratio to the size of the lot on which a
building sits. The combined F.A.R of this proposal is 0.63 which is greater than the 0.60
maximum allowable in the RM-3 zone but consistent with the maximum FAR of 0.70 identified
within the OCP that is achievable without the requirement for provision of amenities.

Lot Coverage: The combined Lot Coverage is 35% which is substantially greater than the 25%
maximum permitted in the RM-3 [Multiple Family Residential] zone.

Height: High density Townhouse Developments in Esquimalt are limited to a height of 9.0
metres measured to the mid-height of the roof from average grade. The applicant proposes two
buildings measuring 9.3 metres, greater than the established standard.

Setbacks: This proposal requires a reduction to the front setback requirements of the RM-3
zone from 7.5m to 4.7m to the front deck and 6.8m to the front face of the principal building.
The north interior side setback is reduces from 4.5m to 2.7m to the overhang of the principal
building while the south interior side setback is reduced from 4.5m to 2.5m to the overhang of
the principal building. In addition, the rear setback is reduced from 7.5m to 5.8m to the stairs
accessing the second storey deck but meets the 7.5m setback to the foundation of the building.
Staff note that when considering infill development proposals on specific sites, setbacks are
often reduced to allow densification but these reductions must be carefully considered to ensure
the project sensitively integrated in the existing neighbourhood.

Parking: Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2011 requires 2 parking spaces per unit be provided “behind
the front face of the principle building” for Townhouse developments. This proposal incorporates
a single car garage in each unit and an additional 3 visitor parking spaces thereby failing to
satisfy this standard. Notwithstanding this inconsistency with the current Parking Bylaw
requirement, staff are of the opinion that the provision of 3 visitor spaces is sufficient to for a five
unit development. Staff will be working with the applicant to ensure these spaces are secured as
Visitor spaces and cannot be dedicated to any one unit for exclusive use.
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There is regular bus service in the area, on Tillicum Road with transit route #26, and
approximately 300 metres away on Craigflower Road with route #14.

Official Community Plan

This proposal complies with the ‘Townhouse Residential’ “Proposed Land Use Designation”
(OCP Schedule B).

The Official Community Plan supports the expansion of housing types in residential areas. The
immediate neighbourhood contains a mix of single family, two-family, townhouse and multi-
family housing types.

Section 5 Housing & Residential Land Use contains policies that are intended to ensure that
concerns such as tree protection, parking, traffic, noise, effects on neighbouring properties, and
neighbourhood character are addressed.

¢ Policy - Consider new townhouse residential proposals with a Floor Area Ratio of up to 0.70,
and up to three storeys in height, in areas designated ‘Townhouse Residential’ on the
“Proposed Land Use Designation Map”, provided the design responds effectively to both its
site and surrounding land uses.

o Policy - Support the development of a variety of housing types and designs to meet the
anticipated housing needs of residents. This may include non-market and market housing
options that are designed to accommodate young and multi-generational families, the local
workforce, as well as middle and high income households.

5.2 Low Density Residential Redevelopment
OBJECTIVE: Strive for redevelopment and infill development that improves and enhances the
appearance and livability of neighbourhoods and the community as a whole.

o Policy - Proposed redevelopment or infill within present low density residential land use
designated areas should be built to high quality design and landscaping standards and
respond sensitively to existing neighbourhood amenities.

5.4 Affordable Housing
OBJECTIVE: To encourage a range of housing by type, tenure and price so that people of all
ages, household types, abilities and incomes have a diversity of housing choice in Esquimalt.

¢ Policy - Encourage the provision of missing middle housing types such as two-unit dwellings
(duplexes), townhouses and small lot infill as one avenue to address housing affordability.

OCP Section 23 Multi-Family Residential Development Permit Area establishes objectives for
the form and character of multi-family residential development. As the Development Permit is
not being considered at this time it would be inappropriate to address many of the guidelines,
with the following exceptions that are relevant to the discussion of zoning and parking issues:

23.5 Guidelines

1. The size and siting of buildings that abut existing single- and two-unit and townhouse
dwellings should reflect the size and scale of adjacent development and complement the
surrounding uses. To achieve this, height and setback restrictions may be imposed as a
condition of the development permit.

2. New buildings should be designed and sited to minimize visual intrusion on to the privacy of
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surrounding homes and minimize the casting of shadows on to the private outdoor space of
adjacent residential units.

5. Surface parking areas in developments less than five storeys in height, will be situated away
from the street and screened by berms, landscaping or solid fencing or a combination of these
three.

9. Retention and protection of trees and the natural habitat is encouraged wherever possible.

10. Townhouses will be designed such that the habitable space of one dwelling unit abuts the
habitable space of another unit and the common wall overlap between adjoining dwellings shall
be at least 50 percent.

14. Provide for building occupants to overlook public streets, parks, walkways and spaces,
considering security and privacy of residents.

The property is also included in the following OCP Development Permit Areas: Development
Permit Area No. 1 — Natural Environment, Development Permit Area No. 7 — Energy
Conservation and Greenhouse Gas Reduction, Development Permit Area No. 8 — Water
Conservation. Many of these guidelines would be addressed at the Development Permit stage
but the following are relevant to the discussion of zoning and parking areas, including in
particular the siting of proposed buildings.

OCP Section 18 Development Permit Area No. 1 — Natural Environment is designated for the
purpose of establishing objectives for the protection of the natural environment, its ecosystems
and biological diversity.

18.5.2 Natural Features - Natural features and areas to be preserved, protected, restored, and
enhanced where feasible:

1. Retain existing healthy native trees, vegetation, rock outcrops and soil wherever possible.

4. Narrower manoeuvering aisles, fewer and smaller parking spaces can be considered where
natural areas are being conserved.

18.5.3 Biodiversity - Landscaping features that will protect, restore and enhance biodiversity.
Where feasible:

2. In residential locations plan for ‘nature out front’; for new landscaping in front and exterior
side yards use a variety of site-appropriate, native species; thereby contributing positively to
pedestrian friendly urban streets, future greenways and habitat enhanced corridors.

9. Locate civil servicing pipes/lines under driveways or other paved areas to minimize tree root
damage. (Note that the majority of trees have their roots in the top 0.6 m of the soil).

10. Design retaining wall spacing and landscape planting areas of sufficient width and depth to
support plantings (eg. provide larger spaces for trees).

11. Support the daylighting of portions of the stormwater system for enhanced habitat.

18.5.5 Drainage and Erosion - Measures to control drainage and shoreline erosion.
Where it is reasonable:
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1. Preserve, restore and enhance treed areas. Trees are the most effective form of absorbent
landscaping due to their extensive root zones and their ability to both absorb water from the soil
and intercept precipitation on leaves, needles and branches. Consider that native conifers are
well adapted to local wet winters.

2. Reduce the impact of surges in stormwater on shorelines by designing on-site stormwater
retention systems to contain the first 3 centimetres [1.25 inches] of precipitation on site, per
precipitation event; and incorporating rainwater collection systems into roof design and
landscaping.

4. Maximize the ratio of planted and pervious surfaces to unplanted surfaces, and design paved
areas to direct water towards vegetated areas, to help reduce surface run off. Where paved
surfaces are needed, intersperse with drought resistant vegetation and trees, to help absorb
stormwater, provide shade and reduce the local heat island effect.

OCP Section 24 - Development Permit Area No. 7 — Energy Conservation and Greenhouse Gas
Reduction - is designated for the purposes of energy conservation and greenhouse gas
reduction.

24.5.1 Siting of buildings and structures. Where it is feasible:

1. Orient buildings to take advantage of site specific climate conditions, in terms of solar access
and wind flow; design massing and solar orientation for optimum passive performance.

2. Build new developments compactly, considering the solar penetration and passive
performance provided for neighbouring sites, and avoid shading adjacent to usable outdoor
open spaces.

4. Provide space for pleasant pedestrian pathways between buildings.

5. Strategically site buildings to sustain and increase the community’s urban forest tree canopy
cover.

6. Provide space for significant landscaping including varying heights of trees, shrubs and
ground covers.

24.5.2 Form and exterior design of buildings and structures. Where it is feasible:

1. Orient larger roof surfaces to the south for potential use of solar panels or photo-voltaic
roofing.

2. Use roof designs that reduce heat transfer into neighbouring buildings, helping reduce the
local heat island effect and the need for cooling of buildings in warmer months.

8. Add rooftop patios and gardens, particularly food producing gardens, as they can contribute
to local resilience, livability, and reduction in greenhouse gas production by reducing food
transportation costs.

24.5.3 Landscaping - Where it is feasible:

2. Choose open space and landscaping over dedicating space to the parking and manoeuvring
of private motor vehicles.



Subject: Rezoning — 1048 Tillicum Road Page 7

3. Conserve native trees, shrubs and soils, thereby saving the cost of importing materials and
preserving already sequestered carbon dioxide.

24.5.5 Special Features

4. Reuse of existing buildings and building materials is encouraged.

OCP Section 25 - Development Permit Area No. 8 — Water Conservation - is designated for the
purpose of water conservation.

25.5.3 Landscaping — Retaining Stormwater on Site (absorbent landscaping)
Where it is feasible:

1. Preserve and restore treed areas. Trees are the most effective form of absorbent landscaping
due to their extensive root zones and their ability to both absorb water from the soil and
intercept precipitation on leaves, needles and branches. Consider that native conifers are well
adapted to local wet winters.

3. Avoid disturbing, compacting and removing areas of natural soil, as these are naturally
absorbent areas.

4. Locate civil servicing lines along driveways and other paved areas, to lessen the disturbance
of the natural soils and loss of their natural absorption qualities.

Green Building Features

The applicant has completed a list of Green Features that will be considered for inclusion on the
design in lieu of completing the Esquimalt Green Building Checklist [attached].

Public Notification

As this is a rezoning application, should it proceed to a Public Hearing, notice would be mailed
to tenants and owners of properties within 100m (328 ft) of the subject property. A sign
indicating that the property is under consideration for a change in zoning has been installed on
the Tillicum Road frontage and would be updated to reflect the date, time and location of the
Public Hearing. Additionally, notice of the Public Hearing would be placed in two editions of the
Victoria News.

ALTERNATIVES:

1. Forward the application for Rezoning to Council with a recommendation of approval
including reasons for the recommendation.

2. Forward the application for Rezoning to Council with a recommendation of approval
including specific conditions and including reasons for the recommendation.

3. Forward the application for Rezoning to Council with a recommendation of denial
including reasons for the recommendation.
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CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT

Municipal Hall, 1229 Esquimalt Road, Esquimalt, B.C. V9A 3P1
Telephone (250) 414-7100 Fax (250) 414-7111

APC Meeting: June 18, 2019

STAFF REPORT

DATE: June 13, 2019
TO: Chair and Members of the Advisory Planning Commission
FROM: Tricia deMacedo, Policy Planner

Bill Brown, Director of Development Services

SUBJECT: REZONING APPLICATION
829 Admirals Road
PID 001759817; Lot A, Section 10, Esquimalt District, Plan 28540, except
part in Plan VIP86936

RECOMMENDATION:

The Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends that the application for rezoning to
allow for the operation of a Cannabis Sales Store, consistent with the site plan prepared by JE
Anderson and Associates, stamped “Received May 6, 2019” be forwarded to Council with a
recommendation to either approve, approve with conditions, or deny the application;
including reasons for the chosen recommendation.

BACKGROUND:

Description of the Proposal

This rezoning application is to allow for the retail sale of cannabis in an existing building. The
applicant proposes to rezone the property at 829 Admirals Rd. to a site specific (CD) zone. The
proposal is for Unit C, on the ground floor of a mixed use building.

Evaluation of this application should focus on issues relevant to a change in zoning; such as the
appropriateness of the proposed uses, the fit with the neighbourhood, parking, pedestrian and
vehicle traffic levels, and consistency with the overall direction contained within the Official
Community Plan.

Context
Applicants: Joint Family Inc.

Owners: Gurpal Atwal, Gurbax Atwal, Sukhraj Atwal
Property Size: 1598 m?

Existing Land Use: Fifteen rental apartments and four ground floor commercial units.
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Surrounding Land Uses:

North: Single Family Residential (RD-3)

South: Institutional (Victoria Shipyards)

West: Duplex (RD-2)

East: Admirals Rd./Colville Rd. intersection
Existing Zoning: Neighbourhood Commercial (C-2)

Proposed Zoning:  Comprehensive Development (CD)
Existing OCP Designation: Neighbourhood Commercial Mixed Use

Cannabis Requlations

The production, sale and consumption of non-medical cannabis was legalized on October 17,
2018 under the federal Cannabis Act. Along with regulations for health and safety, product
guality etc, the Act also authorizes people to possess, sell or distribute cannabis so long as they
have been authorized to sell cannabis under a provincial act. In British Columbia, this
legislation is the Cannabis Control and Licencing Act. Under this Act, the province has
established a retail licencing regime similar to the current licencing regime for liquor. The
Liquor and Cannabis Regulation Branch (LCRB) will be responsible for licensing non-medical
cannabis private stores and monitoring the non-medical cannabis retail sector. The Liquor
Distribution Branch (LDB) will be B.C.’s wholesale distributor of non-medical cannabis.

Local governments have the following powers in respect of cannabis retail store licences:
e Impose restrictions in the Zoning Bylaw regarding the location of cannabis retail stores
e Regulate business by terms and conditions in municipal business licencing bylaw
o Charge applicant fees if choosing to assess a licence application to the province.

On June 11, 2018, Esquimalt Council adopted a series of Zoning Bylaw amendments to
regulate the production, sale and consumption of recreational and medical cannabis in the
Township. The zoning bylaw amendments prohibit the retail sale of cannabis unless the
location is specifically rezoned to allow a ‘Cannabis Sales Store’. In addition, changes were
made to the Business Licence and Regulation Bylaw to limit the hours of operation of a
cannabis sales store to between 9 am and 6 pm and establish a prohibition zone for cannabis
retail within 500 m of all schools.

Official Community Plan

The Official Community Plan is silent on the subject of cannabis retail operations. There are
however, a number of policies under Economic Development that support the proposal:

16.1 Support economic development that:
Fosters investment and growth in local businesses, services and facilities that cater to the
community;
Works towards creating a complete community for families and seniors, including banking,
medical and support services, daycare, an accessible trail system, public transit and
recreational opportunities.
Recognize the value of locally owned and small businesses.

16.2 Encourage revitalization of underdeveloped commercial and industrial areas that have
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been in decline.
Encourage revitalization of commercial areas along Admirals Road, Esquimalt Road,
corner of Tillicum and Craigflower Roads, and Head Street.

Zoning
The process for a prospective cannabis retailer in an existing building within Esquimalt is to
rezone the entire property to allow for Cannabis sales within a specific unit.

Neighbourhood Proposed Comprehensive
Commercial Zone Development Zone
Front Setback Om 1.5
Rear Setback Om TBD (approx. 10m)
Side Setback 3m 7.0m
Exterior Side Setback 0 2.0
Building Height 13 TBD
Off Street Parking 27 21

The proposed Comprehensive Development District would include the following differences
from the existing Neighbourhood Commercial zone:

o Setbacks and height would be as per existing building

¢ Cannabis Sales Store would be a permitted use

¢ Only one Cannabis Sales Store would be permitted at any time on the property

e The Cannabis Sales Store would be limited to a maximum floor area of 83.0 m?

Traffic

This proposal is not expected to increase the level of traffic in this area by any measureable
level. The site is located on the E and N rail trail and both Admirals Rd. and Colville Rd,
providing access by both active transportation and vehicle travel. The space that is proposed for
cannabis sales is an existing commercial unit.

Parking
The residential apartments require 1.3 parking spaces per unit for a total of 19.5 and the

existing businesses, plus the proposed cannabis store will require 7.41 spaces per Parking
Bylaw 2011, for a total of 27 spaces. The applicant is proposing to provide 21 spaces: 17 for
residential use and 4 for commercial use.

The original building was constructed with 29 parking spaces. Four of these have been lost due
to enclosure of the rear overhang, and the rest due to changing configuration of the parking
area to meet with the current parking standards and a reduced lot size due to sale of frontage to
the Township for construction of improvements on Admirals Road.
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Business Licence and Requlation Bylaw
The Business Licence and Regulation Bylaw No. 2810 has four provisions related to cannabis
sales in Section 24:

¢ No cannabis sales within a 0.5 km radius of any elementary, middle or high school

property.

e No cannabis or drug paraphernalia displayed where it can be seen from the street.

¢ No sales to any person under 19 years of age.

e Store hours are limited to the hours between 9 am and 6 pm.
The applicant is adhering to the first three provisions of the bylaw, but will be requesting a
variance from Council to the required store hours to allow the business to remain open until 8
pm.

Comments from Other Departments
The plans for this proposal were circulated to other departments and the following comments
were received by the submission deadline:

Community Safety Services: The proposed cannabis retail store is not within 500 m of any
schools in the Township, as per the Business Regulation Bylaw. Staff have identified that work
has been conducted on the building in the past without benefit of a building permit. If the
application is forwarded to Council, staff will recommend that the project does not proceed past
second reading of the amending bylaw until such time as the owner of the property receives an
occupancy permit for the unpermitted work.

Engineering Services: Engineering staff have completed a preliminary evaluation of the
application and have stated that the proposed rezoning of this property will not have an impact
on the Engineering aspects of this property.

Fire Services: Fire Services staff has completed a preliminary review of the proposed plans
and have no concerns at this time.

Police: The application was referred to Victoria Police who identified some issues that may be
of concern to the residents in the area:

e Limited off street parking

e Potential issues with traffic turning off Admirals Road

e Mainly residential area with limited other commercial interests

e Residential properties directly above

Public Notification

As this is a rezoning application, should it proceed to a Public Hearing, notice would be mailed
to tenants and owners of properties within 2L00m of the subject property. A sign indicating that
the property is under consideration for a change in zoning has been placed on the Admirals
Road frontage of the property and would be updated to reflect the date, time and location of the
Public Hearing. Additionally, notice of the Public Hearing would be placed in two editions of the
Victoria News.

Applicant’s submission

ALTERNATIVES:

1. Forward the application for Rezoning to Council with a recommendation of approval
including reasons for the recommendation.
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2. Forward the application for Rezoning to Council with a recommendation of approval
including specific conditions and including reasons for the recommendation.

3. Forward the application for Rezoning to Council with a recommendation of denial
including reasons for the recommendation.

Attachments:

Appendix A Aerial overview map
Appendix B Subject property map
Appendix C Zoning map
Appendix D Letter from applicant
Appendix E Survey

Appendix F Site plan

Appendix G Unit floor plan
Appendix H Elevation photos

Appendix | Proposed signage
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CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT

Municipal Hall,1229 Esquimalt Road, Esquimalt, B.C. V9A 3P1
Telephone (250) 414-7100 Fax (250) 414-7111

APC Meeting: June 18, 2019

STAFF REPORT

DATE: June 13, 2019
TO: Chair and Members of the Advisory Planning Commission
FROM: Tricia deMacedo, Policy Planner

Bill Brown, Director of Development Services

SUBJECT: REZONING APPLICATION
1314-1322 Esquimalt Road
PID 002-535-939; Lot A, Suburban Lot 38, Esquimalt District, Plan 27046

RECOMMENDATION:

The Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends that the application for rezoning to
allow for the operation of a Cannabis Sales Store at 1318A Esquimalt Rd., consistent with the
site plan prepared by EDDA Creative, stamped “Received June 7, 2019” be forwarded to
Council with a recommendation to either approve, approve with conditions, or deny the
application; including reasons for the chosen recommendation.

BACKGROUND:

Description of the Proposal

This rezoning application is to allow for the retail sale of cannabis in an existing building. The
applicant proposes to rezone the property at 1314-1322 Esquimalt Rd. to a site specific (CD)
zone. The proposal is for Unit A, on the ground floor of a mixed use building.

Evaluation of this application should focus on issues relevant to a change in zoning; such as the
appropriateness of the proposed uses, the fit with the neighbourhood, parking, pedestrian and
vehicle traffic levels, and consistency with the overall direction contained within the Official
Community Plan.

Context
Applicants: Misty Mountain Cannabis Inc.

Owners: 0775462 BC Ltd.
Property Size: 1360 m?

Existing Land Use: Twelve rental apartments and five ground floor commercial units.
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Surrounding Land Uses:

North: Strata Apartment (RM-4)
South: Strata Apartment (C-3)

West: Rental Apartment (RM-4)

East: Commercial (C-3)

Existing Zoning: Core Commercial (C-3)

Proposed Zoning: = Comprehensive Development (CD)
Existing OCP Designation: Commercial/Commercial Mixed Use

Cannabis Requlations

The production, sale and consumption of non-medical cannabis was legalized on October 17,
2018 under the federal Cannabis Act. Along with regulations for health and safety, product
guality etc, the Act also authorizes people to possess, sell or distribute cannabis so long as they
have been authorized to sell cannabis under a provincial act. In British Columbia, this
legislation is the Cannabis Control and Licencing Act. Under this Act, the province has
established a retail licencing regime similar to the current licencing regime for liquor. The
Liguor and Cannabis Regulation Branch (LCRB) will be responsible for licensing non-medical
cannabis private stores and monitoring the non-medical cannabis retail sector. The Liquor
Distribution Branch (LDB) will be B.C.’s wholesale distributor of non-medical cannabis.

Local governments have the following powers in respect of cannabis retail store licences:
e Impose restrictions in the Zoning Bylaw regarding the location of cannabis retail stores
¢ Regulate business by terms and conditions in municipal business licencing bylaw
o Charge applicant fees if choosing to assess a licence application to the province.

On June 11, 2018, Esquimalt Council adopted a series of Zoning Bylaw amendments to
regulate the production, sale and consumption of recreational and medical cannabis in the
Township. The zoning bylaw amendments prohibit the retail sale of cannabis unless the
location is specifically rezoned to allow a ‘Cannabis Sales Store’. In addition, changes were
made to the Business Licence and Regulation Bylaw to limit the hours of operation of a
cannabis sales store to between 9 am and 6 pm and establish a prohibition zone for cannabis
retail within 500 m of all schools.

Official Community Plan

The Official Community Plan is silent on the subject of cannabis retail operations. There are
however, a number of policies under Economic Development that support the proposal:

16.1 Support economic development that:

o Fosters investment and growth in local businesses, services and facilities that cater to
the community;

o Works towards creating a complete community for families and seniors, including
banking, medical and support services, daycare, an accessible trail system, public transit
and recreational opportunities.

o Recognizes the value of locally owned and small businesses.

16.2 Encourage revitalization of underdeveloped commercial and industrial areas that have
been in decline.
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Encourage revitalization of commercial areas along Admirals Road, Esquimalt Road,
corner of Tillicum and Craigflower Roads, and Head Street.

Zoning
The process for a prospective cannabis retailer in an existing building within Esquimalt is to
rezone the entire property to allow for Cannabis sales within a specific unit.

Core Commercial Zone | Proposed Comprehensive
Development Zone
Front Setback Om 35
Rear Setback 3m 16
Side Setback Om 1.7
Exterior Side Setback Om 14
Building Height 13 m 9.05
Off Street Parking 29 spaces 20 spaces

The proposed Comprehensive Development District would include the following differences
from the existing Neighbourhood Commercial zone:

e Setbacks and height would be as per existing building

e Cannabis Sales Store would be a permitted use

¢ Only one Cannabis Sales Store would be permitted at any time on the property

e The Cannabis Sales Store would be limited to a maximum floor area of 66 m?

Traffic

This proposal is not expected to increase the level of traffic in this area by any measureable
level. The space that is proposed for cannabis sales is an existing commercial unit that is
currently vacant.

Parking
The residential apartments require 1.3 parking spaces per unit and the existing businesses, plus

the proposed cannabis store will require 1 space per 25-35 m® The total number of parking
spaces required is 29 spaces. The applicant is proposing to provide 20 spaces.

Originally, the building was constructed with 30 parking spaces. Using the current standards for
parking space dimensions, this is reduced to 26. Refuse bins and storage use an additional 6
spaces.
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Business Licence and Requlation Bylaw
The Business Licence and Regulation Bylaw No. 2810 has four provisions related to cannabis
sales in Section 24:

¢ No cannabis sales within a 0.5 km radius of any elementary, middle or high school

property.

e No cannabis or drug paraphernalia displayed where it can be seen from the street.

¢ No sales to any person under 19 years of age.

e Store hours are limited to the hours between 9 am and 6 pm.
The applicant is adhering to the first three provisions of the bylaw, but will be requesting a
variance from Council to the required store hours to allow the business to remain open until 8
pm.

Comments from Other Departments
The plans for this proposal were circulated to other departments and the following comments
were received by the submission deadline:

Community Safety Services: No concerns; the proposed cannabis retail store is not within
500m of any schools in the Township, as per the Business Regulation Bylaw.

Engineering Services: No concerns; the proposed rezoning of this property will not have an
impact on the engineering aspects of this property.

Fire Services: Fire Services staff has completed a preliminary review of the proposed plans
and have no concerns at this time.

Police: The application was referred to Victoria Police who identified some issues that may be
of concern to the residents in the area:

o There is a an existing liquor store within one block

o Residential properties directly above

Public Notification

As this is a rezoning application, should it proceed to a Public Hearing, notice would be mailed
to tenants and owners of properties within 12100m of the subject property. A sign indicating that
the property is under consideration for a change in zoning has been placed on Esquimalt Road
frontage of the property and would be updated to reflect the date, time and location of the Public
Hearing. Additionally, notice of the Public Hearing would be placed in two editions of the
Victoria News.

Applicant’s submission

ALTERNATIVES:

1. Forward the application for Rezoning to Council with a recommendation of approval
including reasons for the recommendation.

2. Forward the application for Rezoning to Council with a recommendation of approval
including specific conditions and including reasons for the recommendation.

3. Forward the application for Rezoning to Council with a recommendation of denial
including reasons for the recommendation.
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Appendix A Subject property map
Appendix B Aerial overview map

Appendix C Zoning map

Appendix D Letter from applicant

Appendix E Survey

Appendix F Site plan
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and the general public on topics such as cannabis etiquette, evidence-based research on the effects of
cannabinoids, safe consumption, and using cannabis as a harm reduction strategy.

We are also partnering with major industry producers such as Canopy Growth who are working with MA.D.D.
on public education campaigns around safe consumption. These industry partnerships are key in providing
professional training to staff as well as te our customers.

Prevention Of On-site Consumption:

Once the province publicly releases its requirements and applications for the SellSafe program, all of our retail
staff will undergo the training and certification program to ensure that their training complies to the standards
set out by the province. This training provides employees the tools necessary to prevent on-site consumption.

We also provide public notices on our stores’ community bulletins to keep our customers apprised of all
relevant bylaws, such as the prohibition on consumption in public spaces such as City parks and in the vicinity
of the cannabis retail store. Additionally, in-store signage reminds customers to be courteous to neighbours
and not litter packaging or consume near the store. All staff are trained in non-confrontational communication
to address any instances of customers breaking the rules.

Additionally, the presence of 24 hour video monitoring and motion detection lighting deters loitering or
consumption near the CRS.

Property Maintenance And Beautification:

The storefront is beautifully presented in wood trim and a pleasant and welcoming aesthetic. We intend to
maintain a plant-filled, wood laden, earthy aesthetic that is pleasing to customers. The interior is designed so
that no cannabis products are visible from the exterior, in keeping with provincial regulations. Please see the
attached renderings of a previous cannabis retail store design for another company from Edda Creative in
Appendix C, who are designing the proposed store.

The proposed CRS storefront will be tastefully adorned with flower boxes to enhance curb appeal.

Heritage:
This property does not have heritage status and no heritage buildings are affected by this application.

Proximity to Sensitive Use Areas:

The proposed cannabis retail store at 1318A Esquimalt Rd. is well situated at an appropriate distance from
neighbouring sites that could be considered sensitive use areas. It is 302m away from Memorial Park
(measured from door of the store to the property line, as the crow flies). It is 380m away from Esquimalt Rec
Centre. Itis 160m from La Pre Maternelle Appletree Preschool, however whereas the main concern for
exposure to youth is with secondary and middle school aged children, we firmly believe there is no concern
exposure of cannabis retail to preschool aged children as they would not be at an age where they would be
unaccompanied, nor have the risk of having cannabis sold to them. There are no Elementary, lunior Secondary
nor High Schools within 500m of the cannabis retail store.

We have also noted that the Township policy places no cap on the number of cannabis retail stores permitted
to operate within the boundaries of Esquimalt, nor a minimurm distance between retail storefronts. Itis our
understanding that AAA has submitted an application for 522 Admirals Road; we would like to voice our
support in approving their application in tandem with ours. We believe that there is a large enough market for
cannabis retail to support these two applications, located within 107 m of each other, outside of the large 500
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our security systems are preminently displayed at all of our iocations to provide further deterrence of theft or
criminal activity.

2. Natural Surveillance

This principle relies on open sightlines to provide the perception of safety for staff and customers, while
undermining the confidence of intruders. Our stores are open-concept design allowing staff and fellow
customers to create a public eve in the store.

3. Access Control

The design of the store clearly separates the behind counter area as staff only, preventing access to cannabis.
The staff only area of the store is located behind an electronic access controlled door. Additionally, the chain of
command amongst staff is based on the principle of least privilege. Access to product storage, cash, inventory
management software, and the actual store escalate from the position of CSSR, Keyholder, Supervisor to
Manager. By limiting employee access to the lowest level of security required to allow normal functioning, the
likelihood of internal crime is reduced.

4. Activity Support

This principle of environmental design is similar to natural surveillance in that it places security sensitive
interactions between staff and the public within public sight as well as within view of formal high-definition
video surveillance.

5. Image

By keeping the area surrounding the store clean, tidy, well-lit, and well-maintained potential criminals will be
sent a message of guardianship and proprietary oversight, thus creating deterrence.

6. Target Hardening

This principle relies on physical security design to fortify targets of crime. All of our storefronts are secured
with durable, commercial-grade doors and locks to protect the premises, as well as security film on windows.
All cannabis products are securely locked behind the counter in staff-only areas of the store. Backstock
inventory and cash are safely locked away in a secondary secure cannabis storage room to provide an extra
layer of protection. Misty Mountain Cannabis Inc. locations are equipped with 24/7 intrusion and fire
monitoring. Stores are also equipped with exterior motion-activated security lighting to discourage
trespassing, theft, and loitering. During hours of operations, we will ensure that at least two employees are
present on the premises at all times. All Misty Mountain Cannabis Inc. locations will be equipped with discreet,
under-the-counter panic buttons.

The principle technique behind target hardening is the security concept of “rings of protection”. This involves
using multiple barriers of protections around the inventory being protected. These multiple barriers can be
seen on the floor plan that shows that backstock is securely stored behind two staff access only doors.

These measures ensure that any attempt to access valuables after hours will be immediately detected by the
intrusion monitoring system and the multiple barriers will slow criminals allowing them to be thwarted by law
enforcement.



7. Formal Surveillance

Misty Mountain Cannabis Inc. locations are equipped with 24/7 intrusion and fire monitoring, and
supplemented with video surveillance cameras that monitor all retail areas, cannabis storage areas, entrances,
exits, and exteriors. These cameras retain the data for a minimum of 28 days after it is gathered. On-premise
signage indicating our security systems are prominently displayed at all of our locations to provide further
deterrence for theft or criminal activity. Qur 24-hour high definition camera system can be used to provide
information on crimes that may happen in the neighbourhoed after hours.

8. Security Training

All of our employees undergo mandatory criminal background checks. As part of training and employee
induction, employees must read our standard operating procedures for incident reporting, maintaining the
integrity of their passwords and security codes, and robbery prevention.

Misty Mountain Cannabis’ presence in the area contributes to the safety and security of the neighbourhood
and may contribute to a decrease in overnight petty crime in the immediate area. The increased foot traffic in
the area as a result of the business attracts customers to other nearby businesses, and our staff will keep the
area surrounding our business well maintained, clean, and free of litter and other refuse.
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_ Example of Edda Creative Cannabis Storefront Design
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